investment fund units and debt securities that do not pass the SPPI test, to which there is limited exposure, and
equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss that are essentially attributable to VFA business.

• In terms of measurement, the total balance sheet impact on financial assets is € -0.5 billion, mainly related to loans

and unlisted debt instruments. Note that, at 1 January 2023, the total reserve for valuation gains or losses on debt
instruments and loans at FVOCI was € -27,643 million, including minorities, of which € -671 million referring to debt
instruments previously recognised at amortised cost.

• The column “Other impacts” mainly includes accrued interest previously classified under “other assets” (outside

the investments category) and the effect of the change in presentation of some fully consolidated investment fund
units measured at fair value through profit or loss. Consequently, these changes had no impact on shareholders’
equity.

Reconciliation of IAS 39 and IFRS 9 balances for financial liabilities as at the date of first-
time application of IFRS 9

(€ million) IAS 39 like-for-like
perimeter Other impacts IFRS 9 carrying

amount

31/12/2022  01/01/2023

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 44,619 493 45,111
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 9,393 25 9,417
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 35,226 468 35,694

The IAS 39 like for like perimeter does not consider elements previously included under the IAS 39 scope of application,
now absorbed into the scope of IFRS 17 at the date of transition, mainly associated with financial liabilities relating to
investment contracts and deposits with ceding companies (around € 3.3 billion).

57 Half-Yearly Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. Other impacts refer mainly to
accrued interest previously classified under “other liabilities”.

Reconciliation between the closing balance of the IAS 39 provision for impairments and the

[…]

The below table summarizes the amount of contractual service margin, net of reinsurance contract held, broken down
by transition method:

(€ million) Total Life Segment P&C segment
Contractual Service Margin 33,170 32,397 773

Modified Retrospective Approach 28,534 28,532 2
Full Retrospective Approach 1,682 1,682 0
Fair Value Approach 2,954 2,182 771

The contractual service margin without considering the contribution of Italian bancassurance joint venture (former
Cattolica Group) that are classified as disposal group held for sale is equal to € 32,888 million, of which € 33,029 million
are referred to insurance contract issued.

Impacts of the transition on the Group Balance Sheet
The table below shows the effects from the application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Group Balance Sheet as at 31
December 2021, highlighting the main items impacted by the transition.

60 Generali Group Half-Yearly Consolidate d F inancial Report 2023

Balance
Sheet

as of YE 2021
Items

derecognized
Items

reclassified
IFRS 17/9

remeasurement
IFRS 5

reclassification
Pro-forma
Balance
Sheet

at Transition

(€ million) 31/12/2021   01/01/2022 Change
INTANGIBLES ASSETS 9,970 -595 -37   - -82 9,257 -713
TANGIBLE ASSETS 3,990   - -156   - -3 3,832 -159
INSURANCE ASSETS 6,646   - -967 55 -115 5,619 -1,027
INVESTMENTS 527,904   - -2,384 9,753 -14,813 520,460 -7,444
OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 13,912   - -8,522   - -50 5,340 -8,572
OTHER ASSETS, CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 23,802 -2,198 -4,634 1,580 15,052 33,602 9,801

Non-current assets or disposal
groups classified as held for sale 0   -   -   - 15,570 15,570 15,570
Deferred tax assets 3,633 0 -347 1,553 -216 4,623 990

TOTAL ASSETS 586,225 -2,793 -16,701 11,389 -11.1 578,109 -8,116
INSURANCE PROVISIONS 479,449   - -6,699 7,877 -14,103 466,524 -12,926
FINANCIAL LIABILITES 47,713   - -3,134   - -206 44,373 -3,341
PAYABLES 13,250   - -6,029   - -68 7,153 -6,097
OTHER LIABILITES AND OTHER
PROVISIONS 13,937   - -837 1,502 14,367 28,968 15,032

Liabilities associated with non-
current assets and disposal groups
classified as held for sale

0   -   -   - 14,752 14,752 14,752

Deferred tax liabilities 3,815   - -757 1,502 -234 4,326 511
TOTAL LIABILITIES 554,349   - -16,700 9,379 -11.1 547,018 -7,332
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 31,875 -2,793 -0 2,009 0.0 31,091 -784

The main effects on the Group shareholders’ equity are as follows:
• the decrease in intangible assets and other assets, mainly attributable to derecognition of the VOBA and deferred

acquisition costs (negative effect);
• the increase in investments mainly determined by the fair value measurement of real estate investments backing

VFA business, and of some debt securities measured at cost according to IAS 39 (positive effect);
• the measurement of liabilities for insurance contracts due to the following reasons:

o recognition of the portion of unrealised gains on investments to cover the liability measured according to